

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

MERCANTILE BANK.

CHAPTER 335.

AN ACT to incorporate the Mercantile Bank.

Approved February 21, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Amos M. Roberts, Names of per-Amos Davis, Thomas F. Hatch, Samuel Smith, Cyrus sons incorpo-Goss, Joshua Carpenter, Ebenezer G. Rawson, Willis rated. Patten, Hayward Pierce and John Hodgdon, with their associates, successors and assigns, be, and hereby are, created a Corporation by the name of the President, Direct- Corporation to ors and Company of the Mercantile Bank, and shall so continue until 1847. continue until the first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven. Provided, That the persons Proviso. above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time when said Corporation shall go into operation, shall become Stockholders in said Bank, to the amount of at least fifty per centum of its capital stock, and continue to hold that proportion of said stock from the commencement of the operations of the Bank, until the whole capital, named in the second Section of this Act, shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of One Hundred Thousand Dol- \$100,000. lars, in gold and silver, divided into one thousand shares of One Hundred Dollars each. And said Bank shall be established established at Bangor, in the County of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and Powers, privisubject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act, leges &c. entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

Be it further enacted, That a meeting of the Meetings of SECT. 4. Stockholders shall be held annually on the first Monday Stockholders of October, at such place as they shall previously direct, annually. and at such other times and places, as shall be appointed

to consist of

Bank to be at Bangor.

SUPPORT OF SCHOOLS IN WINTHROP.

by the Directors, for the time being, by public notification fourteen days previous. At said annual meetings a Board of seven Directors shall be chosen by ballot, to continue in office for the ensuing year, and until others shall be chosen in their room.

First meeting.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Corporation may be called by any three of the persons before named, by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously, in any newspaper printed in Bangor. And at said meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and any other Corporation business transacted.

CHAPTER 336.

AN ACT authorizing the first parish in Winthrop and the town of Winthrop, to appropriate the income of certain Ministerial funds to the support of schools.

Approved February 21, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the first parish in the town of Winthrop be and is hereby authorized to surrender and transfer the Ministerial fund of said parish, in such securities as the parish now has for the same, being the sum of Twenty Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and Thirty Four Cents, which arose from the proceeds of the sale of a lot of land reserved for the use of the Ministry in said town, to the Selectmen, Town Clerk and Treasurer of said town of Winthrop; and the said town officers shall be and they are hereby made, ex officio, the Trustees of the fund aforesaid; and after such transfer, the annual income of said fund shall be applied, solely, to the support of primary schools in said town.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said town be and is hereby authorized to surrender and transfer such sum or sums, now remaining in the Treasury of said town, which arose from the proceeds of the sale of the lot afore-

First Parish authorized to transfer Ministerial fund to the Selectmen &c.

Said town officers made, ex officio, trustees of said fund.

Said fund to be applied to the support of schools.

Said town authorized to transfer moneys now in the